Broadcasting Decision CRTC 2006-304

Ottawa, 18 July 2006

Northern Settlement of Brabant Lake

Brabant Lake, Saskatchewan

Application 2006-0841-6

Revocation of licence

- 1. Northern Settlement of Brabant Lake has requested the revocation of its licence for the cable distribution undertaking authorized to serve Brabant Lake.
- 2. The licensee has informed the Commission that it has discontinued the operation of its cable system serving Brabant Lake.
- 3. Given the licensee's request, the Commission **revokes**, pursuant to sections 9(1)(e) and 24(1) of the *Broadcasting Act*, the broadcasting licence issued to Northern Settlement of Brabant Lake for the above-mentioned undertaking.

Secretary General

This decision is available in alternative format upon request, and may also be examined in PDF format or in HTML at the following Internet site: http://www.crtc.gc.ca

